

# Costa Rica

Costa Rica introduces new digital DIMEX Cards for foreign residents

## **Executive summary**

Effective 2 January 2023, the Costa Rican immigration authorities (i.e., the General Directorate of Migration and Foreigners or DGME) began issuing Immigration Identification Documents for Foreigners ("DIMEX") digitally as part of their efforts to modernize and digitize immigration services in the country. Previously, the DIMEX was issued as a physical card.

## Background

The DIMEX was originally introduced in 2008 as a personal identification document for foreign individuals residing lawfully in Costa Rica. It contains a unique identification number as well as limited personal information relating to the DIMEX holder (e.g., photograph, nationality, signature).

#### **Key Developments**

Effective 2 January 2023, the Costa Rican immigration authorities initiated a two-year transition period during which the DIMEX will be issued both digitally and as a physical card. The digital DIMEX contains a QR code that can be scanned by Costa Rican authorities to confirm DIMEX holders' identity and lawful immigration status in the country.

The requirements for obtaining a digital DIMEX are the same as those for obtaining or renewing a physical DIMEX. To obtain a digital DIMEX, applicants must present the following:

A valid passport that is in good condition

- The resolution document confirming the DGME's approval of the applicant's immigration category (i.e., stay visa, temporary residence or permanent residence)
- Proof that they are enrolled in Costa Rica's social security system
- Proof that they have deposited approximately \$125 in the DGME's account with the Bank of Costa Rica (BCR)

## Impact on employers

The move to digitize the DIMEX is designed to promote security and reduce instances of fraud relating to immigration applications filed in Costa Rica. Additional efforts to modernize immigration services in Costa Rica are expected in the future and could benefit employers and foreign employees by streamlining immigration application processes.

## Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



# EY | Building a better working world

EY exists to build a better working world, helping create long-term value for clients, people and society and build trust in the capital markets.

Enabled by data and technology, diverse EY teams in over 150 countries provide trust through assurance and help clients grow, transform and operate.

Working across assurance, consulting, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2023 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 000263-23Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

ey.com

## Fernando Vargas Winiker

Partner - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: +506 2208 9775

Email: fernando.vargas.winiker@cr.ey.com

#### Nadia Chaves Zúñiga

Senior Manager - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: +506 2459 9543

Email: nadia.chaves.zuniga@cr.ey.com

## Cristina Mena

Staff - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: +506 2459 9355

Fmail: cristina.mena@cr.ev.com

## Natalia Brenes Álvarez

Staff - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: +506 2208 9965

Email: natalia.brenes.alvarez@cr.ey.com